Woodward-Clyde %

Engineering & sciences applied to the sarth & its environment

January 8, 1998
941114NA

Ms. Susan Hugo

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Department of Environmental Health
Alameda County Health Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, California 94502

Subject: Transmittal of 4th Quarter 1997 Groundwater Monitoring Results
and Summary of Groundwater Pumping Activities at the
Former Celi’s Alliance Gas Station Site, Emeryville, CA

Dear Ms. Hugo:

On behalf of the City of Emeryville Redevelopment Agency, transmitted herewith are the
subject site quarterly groundwater monitoring results for the fourth quarter 1997 and
groundwater pumping activities. This is the second monitoring event of an one-year
quarterly groundwater monitoring program. The monitoring and groundwater pumping
activites were performed in accordance with the Closure Workplan (Woodward-Clyde,
September 1996), which was submitted to and approved by the Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health.

Please feel free to call me at (510) 874-3060 or Mr. Ignacio Dayrit of the City of
Emeryville Redevelopment Agency at (510) 596-4356 for questions and comments.

Sincerely,

—

Xinggang Tong, P.E.
Project Manager

enclosures.

cc: Ignacio Dayrit, City of Emeryville

Woodward-Clyde International-Americas
500 12th Street, Suite 200 ¢ Qakland, California 94607-4014
(510) 893-3600 * Fax {510} 874-3268
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Woodward-Clyde

FOURTH QUARTER 1997 GROUNDWATER MONITORING RESULTS
THE FORMER CELI’S ALLIANCE GAS STATION
4000 SAN PABL.O AVENUE,
EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

Groundwater samples were collected from the on-site monitoring well EW-1 and the off-
site, downgredient monitoring well LF-4 on December 5, 1997. Samples were delivered
to American Environmental Network (AEN) Pleasant Hill Laboratory for the analysis of
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline (TPH-g), diesel (TPH-d), and motor oil
(TPH-mo); Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, & Xylenes (BTEX), Methyl Tertiary Butyl
Ether (MTBE); polyaromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs); and total lead. Results are
summarized in Table 1.

Concentrations of motor oil and total lead were below their respective laboratory
reporting limits for both wells and naphthalene was the only PAH detected in EW-1 (0.42
mg/l). Water samples from EW-1 exhibited significant detectable levels of TPH-g (41
mg/1), TPH-d (4.7 mg/1), benzene (2.1 mg/l), toluene (1.8 mg/l), ethylbenzene (2.5 mg/l)
and total xylenes (10 mg/1). However, when compared with the third quarter monitoring
results concentrations of these constituents decreased significantly in the fourth quarter
1997. TPH-d showed the most dramatic decrease, from 180 mg/l in the third quarter to
4.7 mg/] in the fourth quarter. This indicates that the weekly groundwater pumping from
EW-1, which was started on September 12, 1997, may have removed a significant portion
of limited quantity of the impacted groundwater. Concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons in LF-4 continued the trend of decreasing and were generally about one to
two orders of magnitude lower than that of corresponding constituents in EW-1. BTEX
concentrations in LF-4 had 30 to 130 fold reduction from January 1994 to December
1997. These results suggest that natural attenuation, including intrinsic bioremediation, is
reducing the contaminant mass of the plume.

MTBE was detected for the first time in low concentrations from both wells. In a
telephone discussion the laboratory indicated that MTBE usually has higher frequencies
of false positive identification at low concentrations as compared to BTEX under the
current GC analytical protocol. The detection of MTBE may not be of concem at this
time, but will be followed in the next two quarterly monitoring events. Because lead was
not detected above the laboratory detection limit in the past two consecutive quarters and
has never been detected in groundwater before, we do not plan to measure lead in
groundwater in the next two quarterly monitoring events.




Woodward-Clyde

Woodward-Clyde retained Environmental Sampling Services to perform field sampling
activities. Prior to purging, the depth from the top of well casing to water surface was
measured using a Solinst electronic water level meter. Each of the two wells were then
purged by manually bailing out at least 3 well casing volumes of groundwater using a
new disposable PVC bailer. Temperature, pH, and conductivity of the purged water were
monitored during the well purging. The well menitoring data sheet is included with this
report. After the water level recovered to about 80% of the static water level and water
parameters stabilized, a new disposable bailer was gently lowered into a well
approximately half its length past the air-water interface. The bailer was retrieved and the
water was promptly transferred to appropriate sample containers supplied by the
laboratory. Sample containers were promptly capped, labeled, placed in an ice-cooled
container, and delivered to the AEN Pleasant Hill Laboratory under chain-of-custody in
the same day the samples were collected. For quality control, a trip blank was included in
the container and was analyzed for TPH-g and BTEX.

The water level in well MW-2 was also measured for the purpose of estimating
groundwater flow direction in the area. Well MW-2 was installed by Levine-Fricke for
monitoring other contamination not related to this site. Elevations of the three wells were
surveyed by PLS Surveys, Inc. of Oakland on July 10, 1997. Groundwater elevations are
summarized in Table 1 and are shown on Figure 2. The water level was at about 6 feet
below ground surface on December 5, 1997, and was approximately 2 feet higher than
that measured last quarter. Based on this quarter measured groundwater elevations, the
groundwater flow direction is generally toward the southwest under a hydraulic gradient
of approximately 0.01 ft/ft. The local groundwater flow direction may have been
influenced by the groundwater extraction activities near the intersection of Hollis Street
and Yerba Buena Street, which is about 3,000 feet Southwest of this site.

The purged water was placed in a 4,900-gallon storage tank and left on site for future
disposal. Weekly extracted groundwater from EW-1 is also stored in the same tank. The
weekly groundwater pumping activities continued through December 5, 1997.
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
THE FORMER CELLI'S ALLIANCE GAS STATION SITE
4000 SAN PABLO AVE., EMERYVILLE, CA

Water level TPHas |TPHas |[TPHas Ethyl Total Total
Sample |Date TOC |MSL |gasoline |diesel |motoroil TRPH |Benzene |Toluene |Benzene |Xylenes MTBE  |Lead PAHs
D Sampled |(f) |(f)  |(mg/)  |(mg/) |(mgl) ((mg/h) Jug/D g/l |(ug/M) g/  Hug/l) {ug/)  [(ug/l)
EW-1 12/5/97 |6.00 |[33.04 |41 4,7 ND(2) [NA 2100 1800 2500 10000 |340 ND (40) {naphthalene = 420
EW-1 9/26/97 |[8.06 {3098 |110 180 ND (20) |NA 2800 4900 3100 12000  |ND (500) |ND (40) |naphthalene = 1,000
LF-4 12/5/97 [6.28 |(31.80 |14 0.15 ND (0.2) [NA 26 14 30 140 20 ND {(40) |ND(10)
LF-4 9/26/97 (825 |29.83 (3.2 0.48 ND(0.2) |[NA 44 6.6 49 180 ND(5) [ND(40) [naphthalene=17
LF-4 1/28/94 [6.77 (3131 |18 1.4 0.16 NA 1000 1900 880 4700 NA NA NA
LF-4dup [1/28/94 |6.77 [31.31 |21 22 0.21 NA 1100 2000 800 4200 NA NA NA
Trip Blan (12/5/97 ND (0.05)|NA NA NA ND (0.5) [ND (0.5) (ND (0.5) [ND(2) [ND(5) [NA NA
Trip blank [9/26/97 ND {(0.05)|NA NA NA ND (0.5) [ND (0.5} [ND (0.5) [ND (2} [ND(5) |NA NA
MW-2 12/5/97 |6.78 |30.49 [NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-2 5/26/97 [8.11 |29.16 |NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
LF-1AG (8/7/93 |9.40 12955 100 41 ND (2.5) |11 13000 (9400 3100 14000 [NA NA NA
LF-2AG (8/7/93 |7.97 [32.28 ]I3 0.095 [ND(0.5) [ND(5) {2400 2900 500 2000 NA NA NA
LF-3AG |8/7/93 |8.90 ([30.45 (11 0.78 ND (0.25ND (5) |1500 170 2900 5100 NA NA NA
GWEB1 [1/28/94 |[NA |NA |ND(0.05)}0.08] |ND(0.05)NA ND (0.5) |0.57 ND (0.5) |2.6 NA NA NA
Notes: NA - not analyzed; ND - not detected at or above the detection limit given in parentheses.

TOC - water level measured to top of well casing; MSL - mean sea level.

TPH gas, diesel, and motor oil are quantified by modified EPA Method 8015.

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, and MTBE are quantified by EPA Methed 8020.
TRPH - total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons quantified by Standard Method 5520 E&F.
Lead - quantified by EPA Method 3010/6010.

PAHs - polyaromatic hydrocarbons quantified by EPA Method 3520/8270.

Page 1
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. Sampling Services

WELL SAMPLE LOG SHEET

well Identiﬁcation:_l.f_f_'i ______ Datelgﬂgjl_

Project Name:%&_gﬁ_
Well Description: (22/4" 5" 6" 8"
Is well secured?@f N

Client Project Number:

CCITLLim

Well Type:

Stainless Steel
O, Type of lock [ lock number: °
Observations/ Commerrrs:-i.iéﬁ:_!!_‘!aﬂ___i?_q% wel] Qoved

Purge Method: Teflon{ Disposable Bailer)Centrifugal pump GRUNDFOS Redi-flow pump Other:

Bailer lines: @.’ CLEANED

Method of cleaning pump: Alconox Liquidnox Tap Water DI Rinse Other:
Method of cleaning bailer: Alconox Lliquidnox Tap water PI Rinse Other:

Pump lines:  NEW/CLEANED/DEDICATED

Jot Meter Serial Number: A30089
Date(s) Calibrated: (3]

Water Level at Start (DTW).__@.28

k"= 0.653 (4" well)

Sampling Method: Teflon Disp. Tef. bailer Disp. PVC bailer Redi-Flow 2 pump  Other:
Specific Conductance Meter Serial Number: 764020306

Lﬁ.&@:’l{@@ Specific Conductance Meter:. _____ @ 100 umhos/cm @___°C
Method to measure water level: Solpast " Z3E% 1 Specific Conductance Meter: _@ 1000 umhos/em @___"C
Water Level Prior to Sampling:_._.___(ﬂ K

’TD'—-_ls_-‘-b_._;a_,(DTw) x k" = _L-ﬂ____gallons[casing volume x 3__ = __5:._-3:_,gallons for 3 __casing volumes
k=146 (6" well} "k"~2.61 (8" wel))

"k"=1.02 (5" well) '

FIELD WATER QUALITY PARAMETERS

Date/Time sampled: {J

Specific

Date | Time {|Discharge] pH Temp. | Conductance | Turbidity | Color Comments
" {(gallons) C} ms{ us {NTU's}
Fhalitor | 1 696 | 200 | 706 | tow SR | slakt atee

03 | 2 1645 1 20.0 | 689 A -l I

5 | 3 861208 | 692 " - "

ot | 4 le.51]20.F | 9l THN TR BT

| 5 lesd(207] 694 | " | v |« -

vV olni | 6 lps5 | 20. &4l - " oo
Pk | 1118 [aesamolleed | 206 | 91 V&8 [PS%] suoht ober
Total Discharge:._,_.é___h_____gailons Casing Volumes Removed:___z_l_}._,_.__-

fMethod of disposal of discharged water:__.smgﬁu_ﬂb_?d*fﬂ’_k.__atﬁ‘
s ;\na!ysis:_lVQAL__H&l@I

@
Sampled By: ﬁ.@lAM_‘:&&H_

Jrrtdies vt o1\ 2 c03(2270 Ak oaly) | 250 AL poH o HaRY (tond)
Comments:
QA/QC: as Eq. Blank Duplicate

MTBE ) 2 Lok

MS/MSD  split

Environmental Sampling Services
6680 Athambra Ave. Martinez, CA 94553
Tel/Fax: (510) 372-8108

page of
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” Environmental

Sampling Services

WELL SAMPLE LOG SHEET well 1dentification: EW=l_ Date: 12/5/93__
Project Name: _‘iQ_EMLI _Emeryvilles  Client Project Number: L LITC 7

well Description: 2" @ 56 § Well Type: @ Stainless Steel

JIS well secured? @{ NO Type of lock / Tock number: Djphin

Observations{Comments:

JPurge Method: Teflon Disposable Bailer GRUNDFOS Redi-flow pump Other:_@ii@!&___.__l
Pump lines: NEW{CLEANED Bailer llnes @ [ CLEANED

Method of cleaning pump: Alconox Liquidnox Tap Water DiRinse Other: Mﬂ.&l&l&!_"%—“—
Method of cleaning bailer: Alconox Liquidnox Tap Water (T Ring® Other:

Sampling Method: Teflon Disp. Tef. bailer Redi-Flow 2 pump  Other:

IpH Meter Serial Number: M______., Specnﬁc Conductance Meter Sertal Number: 96 HO2OIAS
Date(s) Calibrated: 12/S/4%.____ (@) ® Specific Conductance Meter: S8 @ 100 umhos/cm @._°C
Method to measure water level: OF . specific Conductance Meter: _______ @ 1000 umhosfecm @___"C
Water Level at Start (DTW):__$.00 Water Level Prior to Sampling:.____{%.%%

TD=20.68 - .00 (OTW) x k' =_3.88_gallons/casing volume x 3__ = _28:F gallons for 3 _casing volumes

k"= 0.163 (2" weil) k"= 0. 653 4" we "K'=1.02 (5" well) "'k"=1.26 (6" well) "k'=2.61 (8" well)
FIELD WATER QUALITY PARAMETERS
o Spectc
Date | Time |Dischargel pH Temp. | Conductance | Turbidity | Color Comments
(gallons) Q) ms (U) | (NTU'S)
I ELL
q?‘/‘-'5_/‘!’} i12:3L | J0YC.S (6.4 23.6 1454 clear AONE; g?"&'
H
j2i43 |2053.2 (629 | a4 | (418 v .
2] [ ’
12:50 | 10683 |24 | 20 1399 :
| 1Y 14} L
). | TS [Q0¢3.2 le.22 | .Y 1394
sl | (305 |afsampll 6.31 | 0.7 | 1352 " * “
Total Discharge:___________gallons Casing Volumes Removed:_____________
Method of disposal of discharged water: - Bakae Tank.
Date/Time sampled: _IRJSI99@ 1300 Analysis TPHQ)/BTEX + iTRE_Teti(0)+ Matee Oil, 6PA 320
Comments:
QA/QC:__MONE @ as Eq.Blank Duplicate MS/MSD  Split
Sampled By: —-—Mﬁm--——n_ﬁ_ Environmental Sampling Services

6680 Alhambra Ave. Martinez, CA 94553
Tel{Fax: (510} 372-8108

page of




WEEKLY GROUNDWATER PUMPING RECORD

Site Location: 4000 San Pablo Avenue (former Celis Alliance Fuel Station) | -
Emeryville, California ,'
Well D EW-1 Top of the well casing is at 39.04 fi MSL
Date: 13/5"/17' Pumping starts at; 09. l{? ‘ended at: 1%:%9
: |
Volume of groundwater extracted: 5.0;‘[[9 s / 205 & ‘.M drayaine hose.
Operator's Signanyfe: L, : : j : <
O N |
Before the start of pumping: |
i |
1 Water Level (ft) Product ? X i Electrical
Depth to MSL thickness |pH ‘Tempt _ {Odor  iConductivi Turbidity
top of casing (1) !
6,00 | NaNE |
Notes: ' '
; :
! ! i
| |
At the end of pumping: |
Water Level (ft) Product ;’ Electrical
Depth to MSL thickness |pH Tempt  jOdor Conductivi] Turbidity
ttop of casing (f) . _ C
| AET SMMPL, NonE 16,31 Q0.3 | Yes (352 | WowE
T_PumPING | (7.6 OWE
Notes:
1
Moz 1638
si




American Environmental Network

DOHS Certification: 1172 ATHA Accreditation: 11134
PAGE 1
WOODWARD-CLYDE CONSULTANTS REPORT DATE: 12/19/97
500 12TH STREET. STE. 100
OAKLAND, CA 94607 DATE(S) SAMPLED: 12/05/97
DATE RECEIVED: 12/05/97
ATTN: XINGGANG TONG
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 941114NA AEN WORK ORDER: 9712080

CLIENT PROJ. NAME: 40TH ST. UST

PROJECT SUMMARY:

On December 5, 1997, this laboratory received 3 water sample(s).

Client requested sample(s) be analyzed for chemical parameters. Results of
analysis are summarized on the following page(s). Please see quality control
report for a summary of QC data pertaining to this project.

Samples will be stored for 30 days after completion of analysis, then disposed
of in accordance with State and Federal regulations. Samples may be archived
by prior arrangement.

If you have any questions, please contact Client Services at (510) 930-9090.

Larrg/Klein
Laboratory Director

3440 Vincent Road » Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 « (510) 930-92090 « FAX (510) 930-0256

Analytical Services for the Environment



SAMPLE ID: EW-1
AEN LAB NO: 9712080-01
AEN WORK ORDER: 9712080

CLIENT PROJ. ID: 941114NA

American Environmental Network

WOODWARD-CLYDE CONSULTANTS

PAGE 2

DATE SAMPLED: 12/05/97
DATE RECEIVED: 12/05/97

REPORT DATE: 12/19/97

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 2,100 * 5 ug/L 12/15/97
Toluene 108-88-3 1,800 * 5 ug/L 12/15/97
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 2,500 * 5 ug/L 12/15/97
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 10,000 * 20 ug/L 12/15/97
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 41 * 0.5 mg/L 12/15/97
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 340 * 50 ug/L 12/15/97
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date 12/15/97
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 4.7 * 0.5 mg/L 12/17/97
TPH as Qi1 GC-FID ND 2 mg/L 12/17/97
#Digestion, Metals by ICP EPA 3010 - Prep Date 12/09/97
Lead EPA 6010 ND 0.04 mg/L 12/10/97
#Extraction for PNAs EPA 3520 . Extrn Date 12/09/97
PNAs by EPA 8270 EPA 8270
Acenaphthene 83-32-9 ND 50 ug/L 12/17/97
Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 ND 50 ug/L 12/17/97
Anthracene 120-12-7 ND 50 ug/L 12/17/97
Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 ND 50 ug/L 12/17/97
Benzo(b) fluoranthene 205-99-2 ND 50 ug/L 12/17/97
Benzo(k) fluoranthene 207-08-9 ND 50 ug/L 12/17/97
Benzo(g.h,1i)perylene 191-24-2 ND 50 ug/L 12/17/97
Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 ND 50 ug/L 12/17/97
Chrysene 218-01-9 ND 50 ug/L 12/17/97
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 ND 50 ug/L 12/17/97
Fluoranthene 206-44-0 ND 50 ug/L 12/17/97
Fluorene 86-73-7 ND 50 ug/L 12/17/97
Indeno(l,2,3-cd)pyrene 193-39-5 ND 50 ug/L 12/17/97
Naphthalene 91-20-3 420 * 50 ug/L 12/17/97
Phenanthrene 85-01-8 ND 50 ug/L 12/17/97
Pyrene 129-00-0 ND 50 ug/L 12/17/97
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PAGE 3
WOODWARD-CLYDE CONSULTANTS
SAMPLE ID: EW-1 DATE SAMPLED: 12/05/9/
AEN LAB NO: 9712080-01 DATE RECEIVED: 12/05/9/
AEN WORK ORDER: 9712080 REPORT DATE: 12/19/97
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 941114NA
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED

Reporting limits for PNA by EPA 8270 elevated due to
high levels of target compounds. Sample run at dilu-

tion.

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit
* = VYalue at or above reporting limit
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WOODWARD-CLYDE CONSULTANTS

SAMPLE ID: LF-4

AEN LAB NO: 9712080-02
AEN WORK ORDER: 9712080
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 941114NA

DATE SAMPLED: 12/05/97
DATE RECEIVED: 12/05/97
REPORT DATE: 12/19/97

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020
Benzene - 71-43-2 26 * 0.5 ug/L 12/14/97
Toluene 108-88-3 14 * 0.5 ug/L 12/14/97
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 30 * 0.5 ug/L 12/14/97
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 140 * 2 ug/L 12/14/97
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 1.4 * 0.05 mg/L 12/14/97
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 20 * 5 ug/L 12/14/97
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date 12/15/97
TPH as Diesel GC-FID 0.15 * 0.05 mg/L 12/17/97
TPH as 01l GC-FID ND 0.2 mg/L 12/17/97
#Digestion, Metals by ICP EPA 3010 - Prep Date 12/09/97
Lead EPA 6010 ND 0.04 mg/L 12/10/97
#Extraction for PNAs EPA 3520 - Extrn Date 12/09/97
PNAs by EPA 8270 EPA 8270
Acenaphthene 83-32-9 ND 10 ug/L 12/12/97
Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 ND 10 ug/L 12/12/97
Anthracene 120-12-7 ND 10 ug/L 12/12/97
Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 ND 10 ug/L 12/12/97
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 205-99-2 ND 10 ug/L 12/12/97
Benzo{k)fluoranthene 207-08-9 ND 10 ua/L 12/12/97
Benzo(g.h.1)perylene 191-24-2 ND 10 ug/L 12/12/97
Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 ND 10 ug/L 12/12/97
Chrysene 218-01-9 ND 10 ug/L 12/12/97
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 ND 10 ug/L 12/12/97
Fluoranthene 206-44-0 ND 10 ug/L 12/12/97
Fluorene 86-73-7 ND 10 ug/L 12/12/97
Indeno(l,2,3-cd)pyrene 193-39-5 ND 10 ug/L 12/12/97
Naphthalene 91-20-3 ND 10 ug/L 12/12/97
Phenanthrene 85-01-8 ND 10 ug/L 12/12/97
Pyrene 129-00-0 ND 10 ug/L 12/12/97
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

*

Value at or above reporting limit
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WOODWARD-CLYDE CONSULTANTS

SAMPLE ID: TRIP BLANK

AEN LAB NO: 9712080-03
AEN WORK ORDER: 9712080
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 941114NA

PAGE 5

DATE SAMPLED: 12/05/97
DATE RECEIVED: 12/05/97
REPORT DATE: 12/19/97

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/16/97
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/16/97

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/16/97

Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 12/16/97

Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID ND 0.05 mg/L 12/16/97

Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 ND 5 ug/L 12/16/97

ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting 1imit
Value at or above reporting limit
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AEN (CALIFORNIA)
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

AEN JOB NUMBER: 9712080
CLIENT PROJECT ID: 941114NA

Quality Control and Project Summary

ﬁ\ﬂ laboratory quality control parameters were found to be within established
imits.

Definitions

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS}/Method Spikes(s): Control samples of known composition. LCS and Method Spike
data are used to va]idate batch analytical results,

Matrix Spike{s): Aliquot of a sample (agueous or solid) with added quantities of specific compounds and
subjected to the entire analytical procedure. Matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate (C data are advisory,

Method Blank: An analytical control consisting of all reagents, internal standards. and surrogate standards
carried through the entire analytical process. Used to monitor laboratory background and reagent contamination.

Not Detected (ND): HNot detected at or above the reporting 1imit.
Relative Percent Difference {RFD): An indication of method precision based on duplicate amalyses.

Reporting Limit (RL): The lowest concentration routinely determined during laboratory operations. The RL is
generaltly 1 to 10 times the Method Detection Limit (MDL). Reporting Timits are matrix, method, &nd analyte
dependent and take into account any dilutions performed as part of the analysis.

Surrogates: Organic compounds which are similar to analytes of interest in chemical behaviour, but are not found
in envirommental samples, Surrogates are added to all blanks, calibration and check standards. samples. and
spiked samples. Surrogate recavery is monitored as an indication of acceptable sample preparation and

instrument performance.

D: Surrpgates diluted out.
I: Interference,

I Indicates result outside of established laboratery QC limits,



American Environmental Network
WORK ORDER: 9712080 QUALITY CONTROL REPORT PAGE QR-2

ANALYSIS: Metals Scan by ICP
MATRIX: Water
METHOD BLANK SAMPLES

SAMPLE TYPE: Blank-Method/Media blank LAB ID:  IFW_PBW A INSTR RUN: ICP\971210161900/1/
INSTRUMENT: TJA Enviro 36 PREPARED: BATCH ID: IFW120997-A
ﬂg{'ﬁ?}n mg/L ANALYZED: 12/10/97 DILUTION: 1.000000
REF  REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY REC LIMITS (X} RPD
ANALYTE RESULT RESULT LIMIT VALUE (&3] LOW  HIGH RPD (¥) LIMIT (%}
A Silver ND 0.005
A Aluminum ND 0.1
As Arsenic ND 0.04
Ba Barium ND 0.01
Be Beryllium ND 0.002
Ca Calcium ND 0.2
Cd Cadmium ND 0.005
Co Cobalt ND 0.005
Cr Chromium ND 0.01
Cu Cogper ND 0.01
Fe ron ND 0.1
K Potassium ND 0.1
Mg Magnesium ND 0.04
Mn Manganese ND 0.005
Mo Mol ybdenum ND 0.01
Na Sodium ND 0.5
Ni Nickel ND 0.01
Pb Lead ND 0.04
Sb Antimony ND 0.02
Se Selenium NE 0.07
T Thallium ND 0.05
v Vanadium ND 0.005
Zn Zinc ND 0.01

SAMPLE TYPE: Spike-Method/Media blank LAB ID IFW_LCD A INSTR RUM: ICP\071210161900/3/1
INSTRUMENT: TJA Enviro 36 PREP BATCH ID: IFW120997-A
HE]I'ITISD mg/L ANALYZED 12/10/97 DILUTION: 1.000000
REF REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY REC LIMITS (%) RPD
ANALYTE RESULT RESULT LIMIT VALUE (N LOW  HIGH RPD (X) LIMIT (%}
Ag Silver 0.0245 ND 0.005 0.0250 98.0 72 127
Al ATuminum 1.04 ND 0.1 1.00 104 89 116
As Arsenic 0.443 ND 0.04 0.400 111 7% 125
Ba Barium 1.06 ND 0.01 1.00 106 9] 120
Be Beryllium 0.0264 ND 0. 002 0.0250 106 82 119
Ca Calcium 10.6 ND 10.0 106 80 120
Cd Cadmium 0.0518 ND 0. 005 0.0500 104 B4 120
Co Cobalt 0.280 ND 0.005 0.250 112 96 120
cr Chromium 0.105 ND 0.01 0.100 105 85 128
Cu Co?per 0.130 ND 0.01 0.125 104 86 123
Fe ron 0.515 ND 0.1 0.500 103 84 133
K Potassium 10.2 ND 0.1 10.0 102 80 120
Mg Magnesium 10.3 ND 0.04 10.0 103 80 120
Mn Manganese N.282 ND 0.005 0.250 113 9 122
Mo Molybdenum 0.213 ND 0.01 0.200 107 89 117
Na Sodium 10.1 ND 0.5 10.0 101 80 120
Ni Nickel 0.263 ND 0.01 0.250 105 g2 121
Pb Lead 0.554 ND 0.04 0.500 111 40 122
Sb Antimony 0.530 ND 0.02 0.500 106 82 113
Se Selenium 0.515 ND 0.07 ¢.500 103 75 125
T Thallium 0.541 ND 0.05 0.500 108 B% 115
v Vanadium 0.270 ND 0.005 0.250 108 91 118
In Zinc 0.262 ND 0.01 0.250 105 90 121




American Environmental Network
WORK ORDER: 9712080 QUALITY CONTROL REPORT PAGE QR-3

ANALYSIS: Metals Scan by ICP
MATRIX: Water
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLES

SAMPLE TYPE: Spike-Method/Media blank LAB ID: IFW LCS A INSTR RUN: ICP\971210161960/2/1
INSTRUMENT: TJA Enviro 36 PREPARED: BATCH ID: IFW120997-A
aglrﬁgn mg/L ANALYZED: 12/10/97 DILUTION: 1.000000
REF  REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY REC LIMITS (%) RPD
ANALYTE RESULT RESULT LIMIT VALUE (%) LOW HIGH RPD (X} LIMIT (%)
A Silver 0.0227 ND 0.005 0.0250 §0.8 72 127
A Aluminum 0.994 ND 0.1 1.00 99.4 89 116
As Arsenic 0.405 ND 0.04 0.400 101 75 125
Ba Barium 1.03 ND 0.01 1.00 103 91 120
Be Beryllium 0.0261 ND 0.002 0.0250 104 82 119
Ca Calcium 10.3 ND 0.2 10.0 103 80 120
Cd Cadmium 0.0488 ND 0.005 0.0500 97.6 84 120
Co Cobalt 0.273 KD 0.005 0.250 109 9% 120
Cr Chromium 0.0991 ND 0.01 0.100 99.1 85 128
Cu Ca?per 0.127 ND 0.0 0.125 102 86 123
Fe ron 0.4%4 ND 0.1 0.500 98.8 84 133
K Potassium 8.9 ND 0.1 10.0 99.2 a0 120
Mg Magnesium 9.99 ND 0.04 10.0 99.9 80 120
Mn Manganese 0.274 ND 0.005 0.250 110 93 122
Mo Molybdenum 0.202 ND 0.01 0.200 101 89 117
Na Sodium 9.85 ND 0.5 10.0 98.5 a0 120
Ni Nickel 0.255 ND 0.01 0.250 102 92 121
Pb Lead 0.534 ND 0.04 0.500 107 90 122
Sh Antimony 0.506 ND 0.02 0.500 101 82 113
Se Selenium 0.480 ND 0.07 0.500 96.0 75 125
T Thallium 0.505 ND 0.05 0.500 101 85 115
v Vanadium 0.264 ND 0.005 0.250 106 91 118
In Zinc 0.255 ND 0.01 0.250 102 90 121

SAMPLE TYPE: Method Spike Sample Duplicate LAB ID: IFW LCR A INSTR RUN: ICP\971210161900/4/2
INSTRUMENT: TJA Enviro 36 PREPARED: BATCH ID: [IFW120997-A
HE%TISOD mg/L ANALYZED: 12/10/97 DILUTION: 1.000000

REF REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY REC LIMITS (%) RPD
ANALYTE RESULT RESULT LIMIT VALUE X} LOW HIGH RPD (%) LIMIT (%)
A Silver 0.0245 0.0227 0.005 7.63 10
A Aluminum 1.04 0.994 0.1 4.52 10
As Arsenic 0.443 0.405 0.04 8.96 15
Ba Barium 1.06 1.03 0.01 2.87 10
Be Beryl1ium 0.0264 0.0261 0.002 1.14 10
Ca Calcium 10.6 10.3 0.2 2.87 15
Cd Cadmium 0.0518 0.0488 0.005 5.96 10
Co Cobalt 0.280 0.273 0.005 2.53 10
Cr Chromium 0.105 0.0991 0.01 5.78 10
Cu Co&:per 0.130 0.127 0.01 2.33 10
Fe ron 0.515 0.494 0.1 4.16 10
K Potassium 10.2 9.92 0.1 2.78 10
Mg Magnesium 10.3 9.99 0.04 3.06 10
Hn Manganese 0.282 0.274 0.005 2.88 10
Mo Mol ybdenum 0.213 0.202 0.01 5.30 10
Na Sodium 10.1 9.85 0.5 2.51 10
Ni Nickel 0.263 0.255 0.01 3.08 10
Pb Lead (1.554 0.534 0.04 3.68 10
Sh Antimony 0.530 0.506 0.02 4.63 10
Se Selenium 0.515 0.480 0.07 7.04 15
T Thallium 0.541 0.505 0.05 6.88 10
] Vanadium 0.270 0.264 0.005 2.2% 10
In Zinc 0.262 0.255 0.01 2.71 10



WORK ORDER: 9712080

METHOD BLANK SAMPLES

American Environmental Network

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT PAGE QR-4
ANALYSIS: PNAs by EPA 8270
MATRIX: Water

SAMPLE TYPE: Blank-Method/Media blank LAB ID: BLNK 1209 INSTR RUN: GCMS101971209080000/10/
INSTRUMENT: HP-5890 for Semi-volatiles PREPARED: 12/08/97 BATCH ID: BNAW120997
gNITS: ug/L ANALYZED: 12/12/97 DILUTION: 1.00
REF  REPCRTING SPIKE RECOVERY REC LIMITS (%) RPD
ANALYTE RESULT RESULT LIMIT VALUE ¢4] LOW  HIGH RPD (%) LIMIT (%)
Nitrobenzene-db (surr) 74.3 100 74.3 58 109
2-Fluorobiphenyl (surr) 72.5 100 72.5 62 133
Terpheny! -d14 {surr) B4.1 100 84.1 59 135
Acenaphthene ND
Pyrene ND
Acenaphthylene ND
Anthracene ND
Benzo(a)anthracene ND
Benzo(b) fluoranthene ND
Benzo(k) flugranthene ND
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND
Benzo(a)pyrene ND
Chrysene ND
Dibenza(a.h)anthracene ND
Flugranthene ND
Fluorene ND
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND
Naphthalene ND
Phenanthrene ND
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLES
SAMPLE TYPE: Laboratory Control Spike LAB ID: LCD 1209 INSTR RUN: GCHS10M\971209080000/12/10
INSTRUMENT: HP-5890 for Semi-volatiles PREPARED: 12/09/97 BATCH ID: BNAW120997
gg%{sm ug/L ANALYZED: 12/12/97 DILUTION: 1.00
REF  REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY REC LIMITS (%} RPD
ANALYTE RESULT RESULT LIMIT VALUE (x) LOW  HIGH RPD (X} LIMIT (X}
Nitrobenzene-d5 {surr) 84.8 74.3 100 84.8 58
2-Fluorobiphenyl (surr) 82.8 72.5 100 82.8 62 123
Terphenyl-d14 (surr) 88.4 84.1 100 BB.4 59 135
Acenaphthene 75.8 ND 100 75.8 58 139
yreng 79.2 ND 100 79.2 40 130
SAMPLE TYPE: Laboratory Control Spike LAB ID: LCS 1209 INSTR RUN: GCMS510\971209080000/11/10
INSTRUMENT: HP-5830 far Semi-volatiles PREPARED: 12/09/97 BATCH ID: BNAW120997
HE‘IIESD ug/L ANALYZED: 12/12/97 DILUTION: 1.00
REF  REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY REC LIMITS (%} RPD
ANALYTE RESULT RESULT LIMIT VALUE &9, LOW  HIGH RPD (%) LIMIT (%)
Nitrobenzene-d5 (surr) 8.4 74.3 100 85.4 58 109
2-Fluorobiphenyl (surr) 83.5 72.5 100 83.5 62 133
Terphenyl-di4 {surr) 90.6 84.1 100 90.6 59 135
Acenaphthene 74.6 ND 100 74.6 58 139
Pyrene 79.7 ND 100 79.7 40 130
LABORATORY CONTROL DUPLICATES
SAMPLE TYPE: Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate LAB ID: 1CR 1203 INSTR RUN: GCMS10\971209080000/13/11
INSTRUMENT: HP-5890 for Semi-volatiles PREPARED: 12/09/97 BATCH ID: BNAW120997
HE%ESOD ug/L ANALYZED: 12/12/97 DILUTION: 1.00
REF  REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY REC LIMITS (%) RPD
ANALYTE RESULT RESULT LIMIT VALUE ¢4] LOW  HIGH RPD (%) LIMIT (%}
Nitrobenzene-d5 (surr) 84.8 85.4 100 84.8 58 109
2-Fluorobiphenyl (surr) 82.8 83.5 100 82.8 62 133
Terpheny] -d14 (surr) 88.4 90.6 100 88.4 59 135




American Environmental Network

WORK ORDER: 9712080 QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
ANALYSIS: PNAs by EPA 8270
MATRIX: Water
LABORATORY CONTROL DUPLICATES

SAMPLE TYPE: Laboratory Contrel Sample Duplicate LAB ID: LCR 1209
INSTRUMENT: HP-5890 for Semi-volatiles PREPARED: 12/05/97
UNITS: ug/L ANALYZED: 12/12/97
METHOD

REF REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY
ANALYTE RESULT RESULT LIMIT VALUE (1)
Acenaphthene 75.8 74.6 100
Pyrene 79.2 79.7 100

SAMPLE TYPE: Sample-Client LAB 1D:  9712080-01G
INSTRUMENT: HP-5890 for Semi-volatiles PREPARED: 12/09/97
UNITS: ug/L ANALYZED: 12/17/97
METHOD:

REF  REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY
ANALYTE RESULT RESULT LIMIT VALUE 1)
Nitrobenzene-d5 (surr} 104 100 104
2-Fluorobiphenyl (surr} 105 100 105
Terphenyl-dl4 {surr} 114 100 114
SAMPLE TYPE: Sample-Client LAB ID:  9712080-02G
INSTRUMENT: HP-5890 for Semi-volatiles PREPARED: 12/09/97
UNITS: ug/L ANALYZED: 12/12/97
METHOD:

REF REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY
ANALYTE RESULT RESULT LIMIT VALUE (%)
Nitrobenzene-d5 {surr) 90.8 100 90.8
2-Fluorobiphenyl (surr) 89.0 100 8.0
Terpheny! -d14 (surr) 91.2 100 91.2

PAGE QR-5

INSTR RUN: GCMS101971209080000/13/11
BATCH ID: BNAW120997
DILUTION: 1.00

REC LIMITS (%) RPD
LOW  HIGH RPD {(¥) LIMIT (%)

1.60 30

0.629 30

INSTR RUN: GCMS10\971209080000/8/
BATCH ID: BNAWI20997
DILUTION: 5.00

REC LIMITS (%} RPD
LOW ﬁggH RPD (%) LIMIT (X)

58
62 133
59 135

INSTR RUN: GCMS10\971209080000/7/
BATCH ID: BNAW120997
DILUTION: 1.00

REC LIMITS (%) RPD
LOM  HIGH RPD (X} LIMEF (%)
58 109
62 133
59 135



American Environmental Network
WORK ORDER: 9712080 QUALITY CONTROL REPORT PAGE QR-6

ANALYSIS: TPH as Diesel
MATRIX: Water
METHOD BLANK SAMPLES

SAMPLE TYPE: Blank-Method/Media blank LAB ID: BLNK-1215-1 INSTR RUN: GC C\971215000000/1/
INSTRUMENT: HP 5890 PREPARED: 12/15/97 BATCH ID: DSIW121597-1
UNITS: mg/L ANALYZED: 12/15/97 DILUTION: 1.000000

REF  REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY REC LIMITS (X) RPD
ANALYTE RESULT RESULT LIMIT VALUE (%) LOW HIGH RPD (%) LIMIT (X)
Diesel ND 0.05
Motor 011 ND p.2
n-Pentacosane (surr) 100.8 100 101 65 125

SAMPLE TYPE: Laboratory Control Spike LAR ID: LCOW-1215-1 INSTR RUN: GC £\971215000000/3/1
INSTRUMENT: HP 5890 PREPARED: 12/15/97 BATCH ID: DSIW121597-1
H%D "mg/L ANALYZED: 12/15/97 DILUTION: 1.000000

REF  REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY REC LIMITS (X) RPD
ANALYTE RESULT RESULT LIMIT VALUE (%) LOW  HIGH RPD (%) LINIT ()
Diese) 1.71 ND 0.05 2,00 85.5 60 110
n-Pentacosane (surr) 101.1 100.8 100 101 65 125
SAMPLE TYPE: Laboratory Control Spike LAB ID:  LCSW-1215-1 INSTR RUN: GC C\971215000000/2/1
INSTRUMENT: HP 5890 PREPARED: 12/15/97 BATCH ID: DS[W121597-1
gg'}‘.}lq-(s)n mg/L. ANALYZED: 12/15/97 DILUTION: 1.000000

REF  REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY REC LIMITS (%) RPD
ANALYTE RESULT RESULT LIMIT VALUE (x) LOWw  HIGH RPD (%) LIMIT (&)
Diesel 1.76 ND 0.05 2.00 88.0 &0 110
n-Pentacosane (surr) 99.1 100.8 100 99.1 €5 125

SAMPLE TYPE Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate LAB IB: LCRW-1215-1 INSTR RUN: GC C\971215000000/4/2
INSTRUMENT: HP 5890 PREPARED: 12/15/97 BATCH ID: DSTW121597-1
ldNI‘PS mg/L ANALYZED: 12/15/97 DILUTION: 1.000000

REF  REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY REC LIMITS (%) RPD
ANALYTE RESULT RESULT LIMIT VALUE 9] LOWw  HIGH RPD (%) LIMIT (%)
Diesel 1.71 1.76 0.05 2030 2.88 15
Motor Oil ND ND 0.2 200 0
n-Pentacosane {surr) 101.1 99.1 2.00 65 125

SAMPLE TYPE: Sample-Client LAB ID: 9712080-01E INSTR RUN: GC C\971215000000/12/
INSTRUMENT: HP 5890 PREPARED: 12/15/97 BATCH ID: DSL[W121597-1
grélITS: mg/L ANALYZED: 12/19/97 DILUTION: 1.000000

] REF  REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY REC LIMITS (%) RPD
ANALYTE RESULT RESULT LIMIT VALUE (£9] HIGH RPD (%) LIMIT (%)
n-Pentacosane (surr} 66.1 100 66.1 65 125
SAMPLE TYPE: Sample-Client A6 T0: 9712080026 INSTR RUN: GC C\971215000000/13/
INSTRUMENT: HP 5890 PREPARED: 12/15/97 BATCH ID: DSIW121597-1
HE'}'ESOD mg/L ANALYZED: 12/17/97 DILUTION: 1.000000

’ REF  REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY REC LIMITS (X} RPD
ANALYTE RESULT RESULT LIMIT VALUE (%) LOW  HIGH RPD (%) LIMIT (%)
n-Pentacosane (surr) 104 100 104 65 125



American Environmental Network
WORK ORDER: 9712080 QUALITY CONTROL REPORT PAGE QR-7

ANALYSIS: TPH as Diesel
MATRIX: Water
SAMPLE SURROGATES

SAMPLE TYPE: Sample-Client LAB ID:  9712080-02E INSTR RUN: GC C\971215000000/13/
INSTRUMENT: HP 5890 PREPARED: 12/15/97 BATCH ID: DS[W121597-1
H%D ma/l. ANALYZED: 12/17/97 DILUTION: 1.000000

' REF  REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY REC LIMITS (%) RPD
ANALYTE RESULT RESULT LIMIT VALUE (X} LOW  HIGH RPD (¥} LIMIT (%)
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID
AEN JOB NO: 9712080
INSTRUMENT: F
MATRIX: WATER

Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary

Percent Recovery

Date
Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. Fluorobenzene
12/15/97 EW-1 01 97
12/14/97 LF-4 02 95
12/16/97 TRIP BLANK 03 99
QC Limits: 70-130

DATE ANALYZED: 12/14/97
SAMPLE SPIKED: LCS
INSTRUMENT: H

Laboratory Control Sample Recovery

: QC Limits

Spike

Added Percent Percent
Analyte (ug/L) Recovery RPD Recovery RPD
Benzene 100 88 1 70-130 20
Toluene 100 97 1 70-130 20
Ethylbenzene 100 100 2 70-130 20
Total Xylenes 300 101 2 70-130 20

Daily method blanks for all associated analytical runs showed no contamination
at or above the reporting limit.

wkx END OF REPORT %



A712080

| c-3,5-/
Rof <t
Woodward-Clyde Consultants .
500 12th Street, Suite 100, Qakland, CA 94607-4014 Chain of Custody Record
(510) 8933600 ¥y x
< It a w2 1)
PROJECTNO. 40 ThSt: (ST ANALYSES S
QHIYNA  Emgryvie g Ty 1S iS¢
mﬁs: (Sigpature) x ¥ 53 1% N5 REMARKS
: g’é’k\ P Ky SIS (Sample
AR 2203033 300 18 12 gle vanding
%g £l £l £l Epwe % i Ratd BB procedures, eic.)
DATE| TiME | SAMPLENUMBER Bz |2i 3|2 3kd =T IS it - ot
de|g| sl aRE ] 18 82
w|l w| wf wi—-®  { )
% lizc0 | £n/—| W Xi x| x| ix|s
& ions /
2 e | LF = . W TERERENE uestions fRosylts
Te Xinggens) Jong
Yt e | Trie Blank W % 2.
(5798743060
|~
TOTAL
senss |18

L

RELINQUIS BY .
(Signature

DATE/TIME

i/%].lr%}

RECEIVED BY :
(Signature)

METHOD OF SHIPMENT :

Dol v

SHIPPED BY :
(Signature)

A2 1 L rnp g

RELINQUISHED BY :
{Signature)

DATE/TIME

|

RECEIVED BY :
{Signature)

COURIER :
(Signature)

RECEIVED FOR LAB BY :
{Signature)

DATE/TIME




SUMMARY OF
GROUNDWATER
PUMPING ACTIVITIES

AT THE FORMER CELI’S
ALLIANCE GAS STATION,
4000 SAN PABLO AVENUE
EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

Prepared for

City of Emeryville Redevelopment Agency
2200 Powell Street, 12th Floor
Emeryville, California 94608

January 8, 1998

Woodward-Clyde 9

Woodward-Clyde Consultants
500 12th Strest, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 94607-4014
(510) 893-3600

Project 941114NA



Woodward-Clyde

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER PUMPING ACTIVITIES
AT THE FORMER CELIS ALLIANCE GAS STATION
4000 SAN PABLO AVENUE
EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

The groundwater pumping and product recovery activities summarized here were
performed in accordance with the CLOSURE WORKPLAN FOR THE FORMER CELIS
ALLIANCE FUEL STATION (Woodward-Clyde, September 1996), which was submitted
to and approved by the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH).
Section 3.3.2 of the Workplan presented scope and procedures of the pumping activities.
The purpose of the work is to remove the limited amount, if any, of free petroleum
product that may exist in an area immediately surrounding the location of the former well
LF-1 (Figure 2).

The 4”-diameter extraction well EW-1 was installed on March 24, 1997, on the
pedestrian sidewalk of the 40th Street, approximately 25 feet north of the former well LF-
1 (Figure 2). Detailed well construction information has been presented in the WELL
CONSTRUCTION REPORT FOR WELL EW-1 (Woodward-Clyde, November 1997).

Weekly groundwater pumping started on September 12 and continued through December
5, 1997, for a total of 13 weeks. Groundwater was extracted from EW-1 continuously for
4 hours each Friday (except two weeks, one in Wednesday and the other in Thursday)
using a portable jet pump. The extracted water was held in a 4,900-gallon tank on site.
Water level and floating product thickness were measured before and at the end of each
pumping event. The data are summarized in Table 1. Free floating product was never
measured at the start of each pumping cycle. However, free product was measured up to
0.33 feet in thickness in six of the 13 pumping events when groundwater level in the well
had been drawn down substantially. Free product, when detected, was removed with
groundwater. It appears that floating product has been removed since it was not detected
in the last four pumping events. The 13 pumping events have removed a total of 2,035
gallons of groundwater. The volume of free product removed was not accounted
separately because it was removed with groundwater together.

At the end of this pumping project, a water sample was taken inside the holding tank and
was analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g) and benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX). Because benzene level was at 0.18 mg/l, which
did not exceed the 0.5 mg/] hazardous waste level, the extracted groundwater was
disposed off site as non-hazardous wastewater by Americlean, Inc. A copy of wastewater
disposal BILL OF LADING is included.

Enclosures: 1 Table 1 - Summary of Weekly Groundwater Pumping Data
2. Site Location Maps

3. Weekly Pumping Records

4 Bill of Lading for Wastewater Disposal

5 Laboratory Analytical Report



TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF WEEKLY GROUNDWATER PUMPING AT WELL EW-1
AT THE FORMER CELIS ALLIANCE FUEL STATION
4000 SAN PABLO AVENUE, EMERYVILLE, CA

| | L
Before the Start of Pumping | At the End of Pumping iVo]ume of
Date = Week ! Water* ~ Product Water * Product  Water extracted
|  Level () | Thickness (f) | Level () | Thickness (ft) (gallons)
91297, 1 7.83 0 14,67 0.05 1184
| oo, 2 7.47 0 18.86 0.09 156.3
06/97. 3 | 806 0 20.50 0.2 152.1
10297, 4 7.93 0 17.45 0 136.4
10/10/97, 5 7.33 0 17.97 10.01 145.6
101797, 6 7.12 0 | 1525 0 134.7
1024/97) 7 7.39 0 L1196 0 86.4
10/31/97, 8 7.74 0 19.00 0.33 177.4
197 9 7.89 0 18.55 0.01 171.1
1171497, 10 | 747 0 16.39 0 1654
112197 11 | 660 0o | 1700 0 178.3
112607, 12 785 o | 1720 0 207.6
12/5/97@ 13 6.00 0 17.60 0 205.5
| TOTAL 20352
!
* measured to top of well casing

Page 1
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WEEKLY GROUNDWATER PUMPING RECORD

| ! | |
Site Location: 4000 San Pablo Avenue (former Celis Alliance Fuel Statiorn)
Emeryville, California !
Well ID: EW-] Top of the well casing is at 39.04 R MSL
Date: ]4/5'/17' ' Pumping starts at: - | pef) q;' ‘endedat: | 7%:$9
. |
&wn CJ !
Volume of groundwater extracted: mga.lsln s / 2055 alder dravnine hose-
Operator's Signaﬂ.{@%(_/ : : o <
O
Before the start of pumping: | |
?
| Water Level () Product | I ,’ %Electrical
Depth to MSL  thickness [pH Tempt  |Odor  ‘Conductivi Turbidity
top of casing (&) )
et G100 | paNEg |
{ ! :
Notes: ! i ]' :
q ] f )
| ! ;
| ; i
: i f
N |
i .
:\t the end of pamping: |
Water Level (R) Product : Electrical
Depth to MSL thickness |pH Tempt QOdor Conductivi Turbidity
top of casing | | (ft) i _ C
AET SAMPL. None | (. B) 203 | Yes (352 | vowE
ABT PUMPING | [F.60 LONE
Notes:
Iﬁ’-l | 0,78




Weekiy Data Caollection for 40th Street, Emeryville.
Extraction Well: EW-1

Time Meter Water Qil Total
Reading Level Level Gallons
12/5/4% | 0985 |{912.50 | b.o® Aoy

q4% Sl

jcoe | 19198 | Bap  |(wows

10433 1996.9 | 13.32 AONE

0:5¢ | 19%0.5 | 233 No ME

[ 89
Nt 1994 1481 INOME
213 2025.0 54 N ope
1a%0 | 0436 | (39> YopE
1347 001.4 N ) poné
1258 1F860 | vo¥ Yridbo

iNod | 21130 e

15201 A118.0 M3 ‘Iﬂ‘“’"!
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WEEKLY GROUNDWATER PUMPING RECORD

Site Location: 4000 Sen Pablo Avenue (former Celis Alliance Fu.ei Station)
Emeryville, California !
Well ID: EW-1 Top of the well casing is at 39.04 f MSL
| |
Date: u'g;' Jagz Pumping starts at: Jp:i2p ‘ended at: €20
i
MDA‘_&M. i
Volume of §rdundwater extracted: 2015 auls @ endof teslh; 20,0 gals ﬂg JM"!'T“ ng hioe Iiae _
Operator's Signature;: I f :
Before the start of pumping: | .
I !
i | -
'Water Level (ft) Product | : ; iElectrical
Depth to MSL thickness |pH E'l‘empt Qdor %‘Conductivi:Turbidity B
top of casing {ft) |
1.85 | Nen&. i
Notes: ‘ : ;
i ) ]
% ' i
; |
| ,
At t!}é end of pumping: | i
i
Water Level (ft) Product : Electrical
{Depth to MSL thickness (pH Tempt Odor Conductivil Turbidity
(top of casing (ft) P C
4:29 [T.20 HIONE
Notes:
i.




Weekly Data Collection for 40ih Street, Emeryville.
Extraction Well: EW-1

Date Time Meter Water Qil gpm Total
Reading Level Level Gallons
I|MQ? to:/18 {309 12¢ ANds |+ .
10020 20 tad o vmp i g

10230 [(215.0 9.60 NONE |a2.0
11:02 | 13444 1246 NONE | 0.8
30| | 76, [2.5% NeNE
1290 | 13134 16,55 AOME
/2:30 | [81%5.% 1533 | wong
/300 | 1544.9 lpdo | wowE
[3%¢ tasg,a {5.90 ANorE
19088

14:00 1115 | posé

1420 1905 5 |T1.22 Y

912 |190c0.49 — — T opF PoMP
a12.5 AFTER DRAYNING LIrE

s OFFsSITE




WEEKLY GROUNDWATER PUMPING RECORD

|

Site Location:

4000 San Pablo Avenue (former Celis Alliance Fuel Station)

Emeryville, California

Well ID: EW-1 Top of the well casing is at 39.04 ft MSL E
. | | |
Date: g [;':lﬁqi. Pumping starts at:  $q. /¢ Eended at: | 42,18
Volume of groundwater extracted: 134, '% cdraial e Wose / 138,3 | sals ol draidise,
. J
Operator's Slgnatu;(w,__a 7 ¢ !
Before the start of pumping: i
‘Water Level () Product ! éElectrical :
:Depth to MSL thickness |pH Tempt  Odor EConductivi Turbidity
Itop of casing l(ft) i ; | :
(.60 | Nonk | i |
| | | |
Notes: ! | |
; 1 j 1
? ; !
| ]
At the end of pumping: ' ‘
|
Water Level (ft) Product Electrical
Depth to MSL thickness |pH ‘Tempt Odor Conductivi, Turbidity
top of casing (ft) |
o0 NOAE ;
| |
Notes: T |
| |
| :




Weekly Data Collection for 40th Street, Emeryville.

Extraction Well: EW-1

Date Time Meter Water oil apm [Total
ReadingL Level Level Gallons
H-z1-93 |090% |i52L.6 &, (O RDOME .
oY &0 St pymp vy
0230 |/592.% | (/.63 voug
oo 155 | ia.13 Y=
jo:%0 |1S%3.% i2.%0 NONE
oo | 15932 | 1331 MONE
1130 | NOME.
)2083 | 37.% |[15.3 N ONE
L% bl . 7 [2.0% NONE
j202 [i684.4 | |9.22- _wm
| 6932.6 | 13.00 NON STOL PuMPIVNG
Enply ene.
1304.9 <
(48 OFFSVIE

B e




WEEKLY GROUNDWATER PUMPING RECORD

J

Site Location: ;4000 San Pablo Avenue (former Celis Alliance Fuel Station)
Emeryville, California l
% .
Well ID: EW-1 Top of the well casing is at 39.04 ft MSL
[ |
Date: {1 / v [‘ﬁ- Pumping starts at: 965 2, ‘ended at:
]’ .

|

Volume of groundwater extracted: |Y2.6% @

Endofdest:, 16

Operator's Signamr% M
el
' )

Before the start of pumping;
i

[ Water Level (&t

Product ! ‘ . iElectrical
Depth to MSL  lthickness jpH Tempt {Odor  Conductivi Turbidity
top of casing {ft) i
747 | AJONE i
Notes: : i !
Darc. 0l esent: inshle. hase. ? |
! : i :
: . i i
i i ?
i [
At the end of pumping:
Water Level (ft) 1Product ' Electrical
Depthto  |MSL  lthickness [pH Tempt  |Odor | Conductivi| Turbidity
jtop of casing (fY) 5
16.29 NONE
Notes:




Weekly Data Collection for 40th Street, Emeryville.
Extraction Well: EW-1

F:r5 Mok
st pompiry,

4 pomp nite

pemr OFF

Date Time Meter Water Qil gpm Total
Reading Level Level Gallons
(i i
a;n_h? (9:99  [i3eli6 | 447 |Aone
i 9:62 ~0.9-Lo
10:48 1 1333.5 029 | powg
[ois0 | [381. /a.%r _NeNE
lr.o002 | /402, 3.94 NONE
i: B0 14 ég 234
(209 |, (8,39 | AeNE
{230 jzm. 5{3 _15.43 NONE
13:00 482, NONE
;::30 /5034 ;’@.33 NON
52, ,ﬂ /6.3 | NOAE
:lz&.g[
!
e J526.§

DEAINING

7915 Zhopesire

-




WEEKLY GROUNDWATER PUMPING RECORD
Site Location: 4000 San Pablo Avenue {former Celis Alliance Fuel Statipn)
Emeryville, California l
i
Well ID: EW-1 Top of the well casing is at 39.04 ft MSL
| l
Date: 11/7./9% Pumpingstartsat:  jby.3¢  ‘endedat: | s44 190
. i
Volume of groundwater extracted: | 3-Llag L gns |
Operatot's Signaturey ? f
P 1 } )
Before the start of pumping: |
|
| Water Level (ft) Product I {Electrical
Depth 10 MSL thickness jpH Tempt  |Odor  !Conductivi Turbidity
top of casing (ft) i !
10:02 %89 | AJOVE i
Notes: f ¢
| !
i ; i
: ) i !
'i i
At the end of pumping: E
i
Water Level (ft) Product : Electrical
Depthto  |MSL lthickness |pHl Tempt  'Odor |Conductivi| Turbidity
itop of casing () 5 C
1559 0.0
Notes:




Weekly Data Collection for 40th Street, Emeryville.

Extraction Well: EW-1

Date Time Meter Water Gil gpm Total
Reading Level Level Gallons
it f2/47 | jor02 | %349 7.29 | Aone
) 119¢0.0
10120
(O:%p 11999 | 1a.8d nead
11100 (2264 | IN.02 Apne,
H: 30 12450 [%.% | pongs
i2:00 | 1263.3] (5 r
1213904 12‘3‘5:;1" 16.?: ‘:
1Scp 2 13 Ol 6. !
330 | 1320.2 lt% L
100 | 13423 [8N¥ .
i<y ,
BRIOMVN | PRAIA L4
143y 36,1
(94E | ofEs(IE

¥

PUM’ OFF



WEEKLY GROUNDWATER PUMPING RECORD

|

I

‘r

Site Location:

4000 San Pablo Avenue (former Celis Alliance Fuel Station)

Emeryville, California

i

Operator's Signature,

Well ID: EW-1 Top of the well casing is at 39.04 ft MSL
| |
Date: ;0 /31 /q.'{. ) Pumping starts at: J}: 43 ‘ended at:
Ed ¥ 'E .
Volume of groundwater extracted: |22, 4| gak_,_' 1314 {1}41& hu drn'm'jfu% s

|

=

Before the start of pumping: l

]

‘Water Level (ft) Product : Electrical
Depth to ‘MSL |thickness pH "Tempt  |[Odor | Conductivi Turbidity
Ttop of casing | (f) 5 I | [
XL Newe | | |
‘ ; ‘
Notes: | | i‘ |
| : i
|
i |
i | : |
l i ; >
|
At the end of pumping: ? {
Water Level (ft) Product ! r Electrical
Depth to MSL thickness pH ‘Tempt Odor Conductivi Turbidity
jtop of casing | i(ﬁ) ! I
. Ja.0 f 033 | |
| |
Notes: }
|
£
| |
|
\




Weekly Data Collection for 40th Street, Emeryvilie.
Extraction Well: EW-1

j& correet Peading

1845-1832 oil

19.6(-18.30 oil

19.15 - 1942 o1l

9f33

o wakia,

Date Time Meter = [Waler Oil gpm Total
Reading Level Level Gallons
tof31 /93 {1:91 |rexses %34 _|rone
10123
TN K : Lot 7 2 ﬁtpnlpo
12:07 | 103%.9 | (3.380 |Aewe [~p.9 4
[2.%0 {0523 16,33 Nony,
13:00 | o9y 16.93 ADRE, 0.3
{3:30 ] 1102.9 852 ~038
tg:ob | 11231 (9.22 | (832 [~OF
19:30| 11825 | 1630 | 19.61 [~0.5
15:00 | jilp2.2.| 1942 19.15 |~0.88
15: 14803 (9.45 | 19.12 | w03
155
/538 9.0 - wr, h. )
[$:3Q USLe, 2.
n - - l.
Us?. 2
100 | ofFSI1E




WEEKLY GROUNDWATER PUMPING RECORD
] I ]

I

| - <
i | | | 1
|

Site Location: 4000 San Pablo Avenue (former Celis Alliance Fuel Station) |

Emeryville, California |

|

Well ID: EW-1 :Top of the well casing is at 39.04 ft MSL ’

Date: ‘Q/’-"'h'; Pumping starts at: 0‘?-:5? ‘ended at:
| A .

i

Volume of groundwater‘extrqcted: ‘ .

Operator's Signamrm/

D 2R

\ ‘ i

Before the start of pumping:

‘Water Level (ft) Product

Electrical |
Depth to 'MSL thickness pH ‘Tempt  Odor Conductivi Turbidity
Etop of casing (ft) ; | ‘
sl F3q AOAS

Notes: 245~ 941 naoh ; SETH TIL 9:56

At the end of pumping:

Water Level (ft) ‘Product

Electrical |

{Depth to jMSL thickness pH Tempt  iOdor Conductivi% Turbidity
‘top of casing (ft) : i |
{00 |[,96 __none, . |
. : j

Notes:




Weekly Data Collection for 40th Street, Emeryville. .

Extraction Well: EW-1 OilAwals Maler
Date Time Meter Water Oil gpm Total
Reading Level Level -|Gallons |
wofzifar| 95 q3z.5 | 239 YO TIaiHal
953 lont pumpl‘r%,
1015 | 44,0 Q31 pmpe. | 0.3
10130 43.0 9.%6 | avnes
10:4% 1.6 Az | none

i1 1% 954.1 98
n:ys | qe0.2 | 968 | none, |~y

T WeB | 94y |sone | «n.nS
1g.50 ] 4388 | (0.62. | pone |~0.L6

[3: 30 4.6 | (.23 [ pones |*>0.35
e

1400 | ivoc.@ | 1.9 AL St pump.

(o | rofe.1 o alter emplying, Gag.
(410 | Detons, ARFDOWA)

14:20 OFFS ITE




WEEKLY GROUNDWATER PUMPING RECORD

| ‘ l

Site Location: 4000 San Pablo Avenue (former Celis Alliance Fuel Station)

Emeryville, California

Well ID: EWw-1

Top of the well casing is at 35.04 ft MSL
! ;

Date: lo] W-lq;

Pumping starts atcoq:f;l] endedat: |/3:3€

Volume of groundwater extracted: = ;4% «

Operator's Signaturg:

~ Y
\

Before the start of pumping:

iWater Level (ft) ‘Product

. i ‘Electrical
€Depth to ‘MSL thickness pH ‘Tempt Odor  Conductivi Turbidity
top of casing | (ft) : i ‘
126 - F.02 AlonE
Notes: | | .
| No visible signs of oilim hose...
i | |
At the end of pumping: i
%Water Level (ft) Product ! ; 'Electrical |
Depth to MSL thickness :pH ‘Tempt  {Odor Conductivi?Turbidity
top of casing () : | g |
! NoE | ]

(23S 15,25

|

!

| .

{ i 3 i !
| !

|

T : g
| | |
i ! | , |
‘ I

Notes: ,




Weekly Data Collection for 40ih Street, Emeryvill

Extraction Well: EW-1

we/ wﬁ" /v‘&

Date Time Meter Water oil gpm’ Total g0
Reading _|Level Level Gallons | g, M08
0-1$91] 9:256 [324.0 | Flz. |wowg
{34 faat rwﬁvz
4146} 3045 1.18 NoNg |+ f-
ioteo  SWNERSH 9.8s aore | 0.4 sMeler v 399, 6
1015 T2 10.92, popg | 0.4 1]
10:%0 WK 2284 | ja.a% Noag_ | ~0.3 ]
lonys | R332 | i3,83 gonG | oM
L1008 £§39.9 12.92 poné | ~o.$
e 4%, | 2481 | Nong |~8.95
Mizp | 25%.4 (2,50 NONE | ~O6MS
wus | 2601 | 254 | pepp [ ~o. e
v | RFLD (4,06 | wo ~1.4§ A proy o
ey | 9264 481 | NONE 0.5
12230 | ¥40.6 19.66 | ponE | vO
12245 | 9900, | /so0 | Nong | vD,6
l}w__%’ﬂ- 4.1 | gang | ~03
13248 19.2 | ;528 | Nowg | 0.3
| o | 329.3 &9 | NONE | 407
[~ -2 3 - ‘
]
13:25 | 9309 | /5.25 [nowE | — |p prep off
BrRKovan
q932.5 aft er‘»imj “In,so
[4:00 ofFrs|F




WEEKLY GROUNDWATER PUMPING RECORD |
F T T T :

| | | | |

Site Location: 4000 San Pablo Avenue (former Celis Alliance Fuel Station)

Emeryville, California

i
i

Well ID: ;EW-I Top of the well casing is at 39.04 fi MSL
Date: !Qﬁo /n Pumping starts at: 0200 ;ended at: | e opy
[ 1
I ‘ !
: ! I
Volume of groundwater extragted: (&4 ‘!5' < 3411_ | |
Operator's Signaturge ! 1 '
Before the start of pumping:
| | :
| Water Level (ft) Product | 'Electrical '
‘Depth to ‘MSL thickness pH ‘Tempt Odor ‘Conductivi Turbidity
top of casing [ (ft) ‘ | 1 ;
: i T ;
£33 C NNE - 1
|
At the end of pumping: I
TWater Level (ft) ‘Product ;Electrical [
‘Depth to MSL ‘thickness pH Tempt |Odor ConductivifTurbidity
3top of casing !(ft) ' i g
| | i !
14:00  129F L 0.0] | |
- t é |
N -
Notes: ; i ; ! |
! |
| | | ? |
| i |
| | |




R

v
Measwed /
Weekly Data Collection for 40th Street, Emeryville. o”/w‘g, .Tuﬁﬁa_ MUelen

Extraction Well: EW-1

Taital

STARY Poms 108 TEST

@03 'f’m’rdb S'“,% .

Date Time Meter Water oil gpmPwenm. [Total
____|Reading lLevel Level  |mafer  |Gallons
10/id13 | %.85 | 67%.05 | 7.3 Nond7
1D:00
10:0% *&.4
(0:18 | L§9Y 12,04 Nowg | ~lo
16330 |G56% /458 NOWNE | ~0.¢
to:4% | e6e3. /) HONE | ~04
1:00 |G@6®.6 | /5.00 NONE | ~p. 38
s | 0Y. 4 | 13,08 | None | ~0.9]
3o | @91 2.1 NONE | A, 30
(:4s | 200,0 16.95 MNONE | 40.50
{200 F10.3 13498 A2 | A0, 60
(2215 1208 {1,060 NONE [~ 0.60
[3:30 | ¥30.3 (42 | NoNE | oSO
(2:48 IoF | (305 NOE | ~0.60
(300 | 3508 | 13,85 NOWE. | ~0.61
18IS Fed. 2 178} i$80 | v 0.%
(3:30 3% 38l | 280 | *0.59
13:45 | 7288 9249 | 1823 | ~0.39
14:00 #12.3 1$.93 1.9 | p2.50
CH ¥93.4 Ei-.iﬁ%w
[4:03~ | 29995 Wel) De t
(443 -_| #9375 mb%&_i
IhR-1YLE B | Decon &
928 OFESITE

PUMP OFF




WEEKLY GROUNDWATER PUMPING RECORD

Site Location:  |4000 San Pablo Avenue (former Celis Alliance Fuel Station)
Emeryville, California
3 ‘ }
N » HE. i - ! .
Ol Residoe. 'inside._hase.. daake tn tolor, ke &l |
]
Well ID: EwW-1 . Top of the well casing is at 39.04 ft MSL 1
| I | |
Date: 2 /27 iPumping starts at; 015:5'-} 1ended at | siap 13 %
| | | |
Volume of groundwater extracted; M M. ‘ 1 [N‘, E
Operator's Signature; 5 - | ! 1\ [
:( - i ! 1 ‘
i
Before the start of pumping: ' |
| | |
‘Water Level (fi) :Product ; Electrical
‘Depth to ‘MSL ithickness 'pH ‘Tempt  Odor ‘Conductivi Turbidity
‘top of casing {f}) i a -— -
T i 5 : ' i
393 NG ] e
i s i ; . i
i i | 5 : !
Notes: | 5 '
| | :
| | ;
|
At the end of pumping: i
| : . H : 1 | .
?Water Level (ft) ‘Product | 3 \ Electrical \
{Depth to MSL thickness |pH Tempt  Odor Conductivi Turbidity
Etop of casing ;(ft) I ’ L
i | i ‘ ; —_— -
1245 | NENE| —  — | — |
| : |
; |
Notes: } .
; ; |
e | |
; I !
| 2 |
| | | ! i
i i i i




Woeekly Data Collection for 40th Street, Emerywlle
Extraction Well: EW-1

.Apﬁo’{” o

Date Time Meter Water O|! Total
Reading Level Level Gallons
roforf13] 09:% | 49,2 793 Nowg
937 /2
09:42 | $15.5 NM MM | ~0,
(000 Ivs5320.§ (2.6 popsd ~5.9
t0:05 | S33.95| 20,32 &aez v0.5
i0:3%0 | 546.9 | 2040 +3
1o:yy | SYg 19.96 0o | v -
i: o 4 '
s | %5549 IE-'&Q %ﬁ _‘%}4
{30 5 it.49% NONE 2.5
iys | 5SS b-30 | NOwE |- 8.3
[2w00 | I82.5 1.8 | wome | *0.5
s | 5896 Yo NONE | 05
(2330 | 59%4.3| (735 | wome | 0.t
1245 | o04.3 (384 | NONE | 05
\ncov | =G| (3.37 NONE | *85
34s [ G)8.8 1148 Nong | o5
3230 | 625.G 143 | nNowe | o5
1=
g
1346 | 632.6 1345 NN
@333 _| alfiacepedraining hoelige.
(408 loresirg |

NM s Not Measyred

Inihal ‘
Stuat Wm?

zodr~to. Vo

see oily Mesidvern hosw 1%86-/2.81
on u'a.\a@ irey; F‘Mi“!" o

A At T o



Volume of groundwater extracted: i(H,?e ’d_°£_P°

Operator's Signaturg

l WEEKLY GROUNDWATER PUMPING RECORD
| | | | | |
l Site Location: 4000 San Pablo Avenue {former Celis Alliance Fuel Station) !
| Emeryville, California o |
Well ID: EW-1 Top of the well casing is at 39.04 ft MSL
!
I Date: gbd# Pumping starts at: O &1, ‘ended at: [2:58 5
1 l i *

Before the start of pumping: : ;
{ i ' | :
| : ‘ ?
I ‘Water Level (ff) 'Product | : j Electrical !
iDepth to ‘MSL thickness .pH ‘Tempt  Odor IConductivi Turbidity
I 'top of casing | () ’ | i ‘
. 806 _ NONE
1 |
| i
| = |
I At the end of pumping: f
i ! i i ‘ i
l’ !Water Level (ft) ‘Product | ; i ‘Electrical !
{Depth to ~ |MSL ‘thickness ipH Tempt  :Odor Conductivi Turbidity
l top of casing | (f) ‘ : | |
: 7 | | |
/3:52 2050 0.20 | |
! | .
Notes: “ : |
. ' |
I Mw-2, €1l @ 08:.00 | : | f
i 3 . ‘ :
LF-4 2-25 0% 7804362 180 CD8:id |
? | i
I ! ' | !
i i i |
: i : i




i »
,

Weekly Data Collection for 40th Street, Emeryville.
Extraction Well: EW-1

Date Time Meter Water Qil gpm_,éd‘ Total
. Reading _|Level evel y me¥®V |Gallons

[ j97[®is0 | 343.7 [%.2) NONE
8. ISTRAT PYMPING
8.54 .42 MR
9:00 346.2 MR .0
qus 3_3%% 1.0 :I‘ v0.9
%30 1333 2 |~ 05
945 | 2WY | 16,35 |[NomE [. 40 l¢ 87142 mekar Braliyy
jo:oo | 388.9 | .20 NR |~9
lo:16 | 400.0 | 387 MR |»b
1030 |42 1.9¢ e |~b
TR ~‘"Eé :5!32 | 4R |~ b
{1:00  — ) / .
016 | 43,0 [ /9.0 ° .ot sz - 12887 O
TR L L 2% TN ln.rv-n-n-oﬂ
11:45 464.0 193 gy | ~.b
f2:00 | H62.6 NE 013 | ~ol ey - 1.61- 031
{2:4§ :1‘111" :. 982 | o Q,‘_Ss ;1.:; -1191.5: '“}:'l
125 50 . 20.80 | o.1% [0 11.53-11.35- 041
12 4920 050! 0,20 |%0.& "5 -19.27-0il
[2:55 | 493.6 o pvn® oPF, ENDOF TEST
(2:58 | 49585 meu
(2:58- | 496,00 faftu alllwir wt of line. /52.1 |®
13:15 |oPPsiTE

NRz= NoT RecorDed, MERSVRELY



WEEKLY GROUNDWATER PUMPING RECORD i

Site Location; 4000 San Pablo Avenue (former Celis Alliance Fuel Station) :
Emeryville, California ' :
i
well 1ID: Ew-1 Top of the well casing is at 39.04 ft MSL
Date: q-19~-9% | Pumpingstartsat: 936 pagended at:
|
| |

i H
Volume of groundwater extracted: /. ; é 25 ? a ((’h; f
Operator's Signature: ! . :

! !
\C%BL/';

Before the start of pumping:

Water Level (ft) Product Electrical
Depth to !MSL ‘thickness ‘pH Tempt Odor Conductivi: Turbidity
top of casing j(ﬁ) 3 ‘

08:08 747 Nopsw

Notes: .

At the end of pamping:

Water Level (ft) Product ‘ ;Electrical |

Depth to 'MSL thickness ‘pH ;Tempt {Odor EConductiviz Turbidity
top of casing !(ft) : | : ;

13:35 | # /8.9 0.09 | -

MNotes:




Il I TS N S NE B N G SN D OGN B A E ae '
-

Weekly Data Collection for 40th Street, Emeryville.

Extraction Well: EW-1

Date Time Meter Water Oila pm-det. [Total
| Reading__|Level I:em-‘kmlgildﬁ Gallons
E@ﬁ' 00:08_|181.6 | 249 NGNE Initial
| 07:35 D o Bl ¥2.5 Fladt pomping
Sk age® %
LT 440 1.0 v
toioo | 2041 15.6% NONE T ‘Tgl;,u;hp, MEMO‘#
10515 18.15 vl | 5 1.2 '
1032 m tﬂ Ns-hwn,eq:. Juu:‘
[0:39 § 1a Pompiag . .
(049 LZ 35? : [8.3% NR ~.9 ’t “
{1: 00 ZM 6.5 18.21 | Nowg )
T 255.] | 18.1% NR, 15
p3e | 2644 8.25 | ~NR 1o
58 (4245 z.zig..v 859 | MR | .6 _
12:00 21_2.1 1.bS | DI o 13.98- .49 -0il
(2% a%.2 — NA — ,
12130 | 3004 | 18636 Am_a% 0.55 18.60-18.68 -0l
12245 | BT /8.27 | wwmoof 0.55 (84S ~18.69 -0if
1vio0 | 312F | 1842 | 0.09 | 0.6 BhF>19:69 18:31-18.88- 01l
13415 N 19.87 | NR 0.60
13: 30 e — NE —_— .
13188 | 25%.2 | /8.86 | 0.09 20 B~ 1333 01l
13:39| 3496 |pumeoer
; -
15:491 54.‘5.? 1 : 156,10
Brkdaon (5685 |
343,85 _CM_@LMML_.QP&__-I
J4:10 | AFPSIIE
&
NR= No &dins, Taken




WATER PUMPING RECORD

WEEKLY GROUND

|

Site Location:

'4000 San Pablo Avenue (former Celis Alliance Fuel Station)

Emeryville, California
i
Well ID: EWw-1 Top of the well casing is at 39.04 ft MSL
: %
Date: q/;ﬂq-; Pumping starts at: 1246  |endedat | |64
L
Volume of groundwater extracted: L He.Y 1
Operator's Signature: L |
| \]
Before the start of pumping:
Water Level (ft) Product Electrical
Depthto _ |MSL thickness |pH Tempt Odor Conductivil Turbidity
*  |top of casing (ft) )
/2:50 A0l ;
Notes: ‘ i
Beg.Meley : 5400
\
At the end of pumping: ) N ,
Water Level (ft) ‘Product | Electrical
Depth to MSL ithickness |pH Tempt Odor Conductivi Turbidity
top of casing (ft)
B SR 2k - 0.95  (1¢e2'+ #.5¢")
Notes: ; §
| ;
Eding, Matut: |




Ew-l

40th Street

it Beginning Ending &“‘ m ’E%hq
Date Time Water Level | Meter Reading Meter Reading -pZ-. m ?Eﬁ
N2 )9F | 105 | 233 50.0 — _
\ | @s% a3 | (38 8 .
| {ed | j3.05 | 9.9 7 by
1o% | (3.6 20 M 2O 20| mome
1322 | 48 ot .
1342 14.9¢ 8.3 35
e (345 - qo0.0 HY T Yo
1400 14.94 26.9 Mo 504 @ 10¥ii5
s 1484 3.4 (43 |g0 g®puine; el
1430 4.85 110.3 M3
3 144¢ 14.38 % 43
| _tse0 | 14.93 123.3 43
1815 [5.01 i3e.1 M9 [sopmis:mdm
130 | 4 126.2 b e rjd: o
3 1s4S | J5.03 143.1 i [
leoo 993 1994 88 2 woqe15:01:40
WIS | /498 155.2 .3
5= iY.43 162. P 45
gl 1645 (4.6 1684 1213
1962
S well,
£8ad0ns of | pormed whr /14 bose) b decon (it suhl bakar foud




i AMERICLEAN, INC.
l CALIFORNIA: Formerly ALLIED OIL/PUMPING (ROUTE) SALES PH: 800.545-3330
(CA HAZ WASTE HAULER REGISTRATION # 3493)
l NEVADA: dba PETROLEUM RECOVERY-NY MAIL: P.O. BOX 3299, CARSON CITY, NV §9702
(FACILITY) 2430 ALMOND DR., SILVER SPRINGS, NV 89429 PH. 702-577-9001
ADMINISTRATION 702-882- ; 702-577-9199 [NEVADA ID# NYD982358483)
i MANIFEST RECEIPT@ILL OF LADING JNVOICE ¢ 18374
l JOB LOCATION BILLING INFORMATION BY DRIVER/ED\ \ll\%\\) h
COMPANY COMPANY .
NAME | Onecdofier] é Clyde NAME it DATE | Z2-/0~-G7)
o0 o0 Sav $ob(©
' ADDRESS 50> |7+ g-‘r ’1/3‘7(00 ADDRESS % ot oC-  JOB#
L0 =
CITY OAK/ANY ~ STATE ZIP CHum y_cry ey ({e sTatE 2P PO#
' PHONE (5/h) ¥75-3760 PHONE ( ) FAX ( )
CONTACT X inGadma YomG CONTACT
' Ty ) —J = _
PRODUCT/SERVICES WASTE MANI- QUAN- | UNITS | $PRICE| $ TOTAL
CODE FEST # TITY
l Used oil, Non-RCRA Lubricating Gal
Waste, Liquid Industrial CA221 Gal
Used Auto Antifreeze, Non.RCRA
l Hazard Waste, Liquid CAl134 Gal
Waste Petro Olt NOS Combustibie Liquid
UN 1270 111 CA221 Gal
l Ol & Waier, Non-RCRA Haz Waste Liquid CAZ21 Gal
- |i Waste Solids & Studges Gal
Wash-out : : Each
l Dralned Used Oil Filters Drum
Non-RCRA Haz Waste Solids (ol! waste) CA223 Brum
Empty Drums Drum !
l Transportation < Hours (S Lo
Oter: NON Hazgrds,r [ ighor Z000 (2S5 | 400D
Other:
| Other:
Other:
SOURCE: {circle} Collection Station Government Marine Agricultural Industrial Other:
TEST: PASS FAIL PPM: *$
. TEST: PASS ' FAIL PPM: 7 é O

I *PAY FROM THIS INVOICE AND SEND CHECK WITH INVOICE NUMBER TO:
AMERICLEAN, INC., P.O. BOX 3299 CARSON CITY, NV 89702

I hereby certify that all information submitted in this and all attached documents contains true and accurate descriptions of the waste. All
l relevant information regarding kn? or suspected hazards associated with the waste has been disclosed. This further serves as notification

that the above Ilqu[We atied from land disposal pursuant te Title 22, Section66268.7 (aX10).

| %;} W\ he?é’a() J2-/0-7
USTOMER ! GENERA’TOR DATE DRIVER q_\ = y DATE
ROUTE # TRUCK# (,/fv

I (write clearly and firmly - the last copy is yoursl)
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DOHS Certification: 1172 AIHA Accreditation: 11134
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WOODWARD-CLYDE CONSULTANTS REPORT DATE: 12/13/97
500 12TH STREET, STE. 100
OAKLAND, CA 94607 DATE(S) SAMPLED: 12/05/97
DATE RECEIVED: 12/05/97

ATTN:  XINGGANG TONG
CLIENT PRDJ. ID: 941114NA AEN WORK ORDER: 9712078

CLIENT PROJ. NAME: 40TH ST. UST

PROJECT SUMMARY:

On December 5, 1997, this laboratory received 1 water sample(s).

Client requested sample(s) be analyzed for chemical parameters. Results of
analysis are summarized on the following page(s}. Please see quality control
report for a summary of QC data pertaining to this project.

Samples will be stored for 30 days after comq]etion of analysis, then disposed
of in accordance with State and Federal regulations. Samples may be archived -
by prior arrangement.

If you have any questions, please contact Client Services at (510) 930-9090.

S =

Larry’ Klein
Laboratory Director

3440 Vincent Roud e Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 » (510) 930-9090 « FAX (510) 930-0256
Analytical Services for the Environment

. e
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WOODWARD-CLYDE CONSULTANTS

SAMPLE ID: IN-TANK

AEN LAB NO: 9712078-01
AEN WORK ORDER: 9712078
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 941114NA

DATE SAMPLED: 12/05/97
DATE RECEIVED: 12/05/97
REPORT DATE: 12/13/97

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 180 * 3 ug/1 12/08/97
Toluene 108-88-3 110 * 3 ug/1 12/08/97

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 150 * 3 ug/1 12/08/97

Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 680 * 10 ug/1 12/08/97

Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 3.8 * 0.3 mg/L 12/08/97
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 90 * 30 ug/1 12/08/97

ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting
Value at or above reporting Timit

Timit
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AEN (CALIFORNIA)
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

AEN JOB NUMBER: 9712078
CLIENT PROJECT ID: 941114NA

Quatity Control and Project Summary

¢11lgaboratory quality control parameters were found to be within established
imits.

Definitions

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)/Method Spike(s): Control samples of known compasition. LCS and Method Spike
data are used to validate batch analytical results.

Matrix Spike(s): Aliquat of a sample (aqueous or solid) with added quantities of specific compounds and
subjected to the entire analytical procedure, Matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate QC data are advisory.

Method Blank: An analytical control consisting of all reagents, intermal standards, and surrogate standards
carried through the entire analytical process. Used to monitor laboratory background and reagent contamination.

Not Detected (ND): Not detected at or shove the reporting limit.

Relative Percent Difference {RPD): An indication of method precision based on duplicate analysis.

Reporting Limit (RL): The lowest concentration routinely determined during laboratory operations. The RL is
generally 1 to 10 times the Method Detection Limit (MDL). Reporting Limits are matrix, methed, and analyte
dependent and take into account any dilutions performed as part of the analysis.

surrogates: Organic compounds which are similar to analytes of interest in chemical behavior, but are not found
in environmental samples. Surrogates are added to all blanks, calibration and check standards, samples, and
spiked samples. Surrogate recovery is monitored as an indication of acceptable sample preparation and
instrumental performance.

D: Surrogates diluted out.

#: Indicates result outside of established laboratory QC Limits.
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'QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID
AEN JOB NO: 9712078
INSTRUMENT: F
MATRIX: WATER

Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary

Percent Recovery

Date
Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. Fluorobenzene
12/08/97 IN-TANK 01 g7
QC Limits: 70-130

DATE ANALYZED: 12/08/97
SAMPLE SPIKED: LCS
INSTRUMENT: F

Laboratory Control Sample Recovery

QC Limits

Spike

Added Percent Percent
Analyte (ug/L) Recovery RPD Recovery RPD
Benzene 100 104 13 70-130 20
Toluene 100 112 12 70-130 20
Ethylbenzene 100 117 13 70-130 20
Total Xylenes 300 119 12 70-130 20

Daily method blanks for all associated analytical runs showed no contamination
at or above the reporting limit.

**% END OF REPORT ***
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Woodward-Clyde Consultants

500 12th Street, Suite 100, Qakland, CA 94607-4014
(510) 893-3600

Chain of Custody Record

PROJECTNO. HO0Th SC- UST

r
.

ANALYSES S
YHIGNA __Emeryville. < g :
AMPLERS: (Signature) x & 5 RI(ESB:AITKS
% b s
| 3 ‘5% c:z{ § proservation,
\_) §§ E E E E “ ; handling -
DATE | TIME saMPLENUMBER  |B3 | 21 21 §| 3 =§:‘ £ procedures, elc)
130 | [n-~ Jank W A 3

63_02-3’& 6”"*/ Resutfs
7o Xingqars) Zeig

(58743040

48 —hr

v

i
TOTAL
NUMBER OF
ey | = GONTAINERS
RELINQUISHED BY : DATE/TIME | RECEIVEDBY : RELINQUISHELD BY : DATE/TIME | RECEIVED BY :
{Signatur (Signature) (Signature) {Signature)
| JJ/
ol |
METHOD OF SHIPMENT ; SHIPPED BY COURIER : - RECEIVED FOR LAB BY : DATE/TIME
(Signature) (Signature) (Signature}




